

HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

No. PWD/DPD/CB/EA-I/Tender/2025- 4651-52
To

Dated: - 12-11-2025

The Executive Engineer (IT Cell)
Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar,
Shimla-2

Subject: -
Sir,

Publishing of tender Notice.

Enclosed please find herewith tender notice of work as given in the Notice inviting Tender along with Schedule of Quantities for uploading the same on department website as per Notification No. Pr. Secy. (PW) to the Govt. of HP letter No. PBW (B) A (3) 1/2024 dated Shimla-2, the 03.01.2025 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA/ As above.


Executive Engineer,
Daulatpur Chowk Division,
HPPWD Daulatpur chowk.

Copy along with tender notice is forwarded to the Superintending Engineer, 15th Circle, HPPWD Una for information please.
DA/ As above.


Executive Engineer,
Daulatpur Chowk Division,
HPPWD Daulatpur chowk.

HIMACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed **Percentage rates** tenders on form 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer Daulatpur Chowk Division, HPPWD, Daulatpur Chowk on behalf of Governor of HP for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors/firms of appropriate class enlisted in HPPWD as per latest instructions so as to reach in this office and opened as per time schedule given below. The offer of the tender will be kept open for 75 days from the date of opening of the tenders.

Date and time of receipt of applications for the tender form : **19.11.2025 up to 05.00 PM**
 Date and time of issue/Sale of tender forms against cash Payment : **20.11.2025 (03.00 PM to 5.00 PM)**
 Date and time of receipt of tenders : **21.11.2025 up to 11.00 AM**
 Date and time of opening of tenders : **21.11.2025 at 11.30 AM**

The tender forms will be issued against cash payment (non-refundable). The earnest money in the shape of NSC/Time Deposit/FDR of nationalized bank duly pledged in the name of undersigned must be accompanied with each tender. The conditional tender and tender not accompanying the earnest money in the proper mode of deposit will summarily be rejected.

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated Cost	Earnest money	Time Limit	Cost of Form	Eligible Class of Contractor
1	Restoration of Damages due to laying of Fire Hydrant by IPH Department on Daulatpur Bhera road km. 0/0 to 4/425. (SH: Re-Laying due to damaged road crust between RD 0/135 to 0/265) Under IPH Deposit	99925.00	2000.00	One Month	350-	Class-D
2	Balance work SDF/2024/604, R/O (Repair of) Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road from Madan Lal Ex-Pardhan Roshan Lal Di Hatti to Bumbloo km. 0/0 to 1/800, (SH:- Balance work of Retaining wall in G.P. Deoli between Km. 0/665 to 0/675) Under SDRF	99257.00	2000.00	Three Month	350-	Class-D
3	Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road Pirthipur Joh Saloh Beri Km 0/0 to 4/000 and link road from Bhaderkali to Abheypur in km. 0/0 to 3/240. (SH: Maintenance of Earhen shoulder Dressing of berms, Making loss of material, unlined surface drains and Removal of land slide at Various RD's)	98491.00	2000.00	One Month	350-	Class-D
4	Balance work Repair & Restoration of Rain damage on link road Karluhi Athmah Km 0/0 to 4/600, (SH-Balance work of Retaining near House of Sh. Mastan Singh, Bhagwan Singh etc.)	99909.00	2000.00	Two Month	350-	Class-D
5	Restoration of Damages due to laying of Fire Hydrant by IPH Department on Daulatpur Bhera road km. 0/0 to 4/425. (SH: Re-Laying due to damaged road crust between RD 0/270 to 0/400) Under IPH Deposit	99925.00	2000.00	One Month	350-	Class-D
6	Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road to Village Chalet km. 0/0 to 6/000 and Link road Daulatpur Behra road km. 0/0 to 5/075. (SH: Maintenance of Earhen shoulder Dressing of berms, Making loss of material, unlined surface drains and Removal of land slide)	98771.00	2000.00	One Month	350-	Class-D
7	Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages on link road Amboa to Nangal Jarialan Km 0/0 to 1/045, (SH:- P/L V-Shape Drain at RD 0/210 to 0/300)	95796.00	2000.00	Three Month	350-	Class-D
8	Providing and Installation Computer System with UPS, Printer in HPPWD Sub Division office Daulatpur Chowk (Under IPH Deposit)	72150.00	1500.00	One Month	350-	Class-D
9	Construction of Helipad at Sanghnai (Gagret) District Una, (SH:- Balance work C/o Main Building Civil work)	99970.00	2000.00	Two Month	350-	Class-D
10	A/R & M/O HPPWD Rest house at Gagret Distt. Una (SH: Balance work Providing and laying Cement Concrete paver block in Parking and Kerb Stone).	93985.00	2000.00	Three Month	350-	Class-D

Cont- P2

11	Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road from Fatehpur to Jawal via Behmba km. 0/0 to 7/0 and link road Gondpur Banehra to Nangal Jarialan km. 0/0 to 2/885. (SH: Maintenance of Earthen shoulder Dressing of berms, Making loss of material, unlined surface drains and Removal of land slide at Various RD's)	98491.00	2000.00	One Month	350-	Class-D
12	Construction of Helipad at Sanghnai (Gagret) District Una, (SH:- Balance work C/o Main Building Wall painting etc.)	99484.00	2000.00	Three Month	350-	Class-D
13	Construction of Helipad at Sanghnai (Gagret) District Una, (SH:- Balance work Iron gate and water Supply and Sanitary Installation etc.)	99975.00	2000.00	Two Month	350-	Class-D
14	Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages on link road Amboa to Nangal Jarialan Km 0/0 to 1/045, (SH:- P/L V-Shape Drain at RD 0/110 to 0/200)	95067.00	2000.00	Three Month	350-	Class-D
15	Restoration of Damages due to laying of Fire Hydrant by IPH Department on Daulatpur Bhera road km. 0/0 to 4/425. (SH: Re-Laying due to damaged road crust between RD 0/0 to 0/130) Under IPH Deposit	99925.00	2000.00	One Month	350-	Class-D
16	C/o Link road Amlehar Harijan Basti Km 0/0 to 0/500, (SH: Providing on temporary basis services of 1 No. Clerk for the month December 2025 to March 2026)	86515.00	1800.00	Four Month	350-	Class-D
17	Balance work SDF/2024/604, R/O (Repair of) Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road from Madan Lal Ex-Pardhan Roshan Lal Di Hatti to Bumbloo km. 0/0 to 1/800, (SH:- Balance work of Retaining wall in G.P. Deoli between Km. 0/676 to 0/681) Under SDRF	99153.00	2000.00	Two Month	350-	Class-D
18	Providing and Installation Computer System with UPS, Printer in HPPWD Sub Division office Gagret (Under IPH Deposit)	72150.00	1500.00	One Month	350-	Class-D

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: -

1. The contractor should produce a copy of enlistment/renewal letter at the time of application.
2. The contractor/firm shall have his registration and GST No. and copy of the same be attached with the application.
3. The earnest money for the above works should be submitted duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Daulatpur Chowk Division, HPPWD Daulatpur chowk with the application for the purchase of tender forms. The application received without earnest money shall be summarily rejected.
4. The contractor/firms are required to insert the rate in words as well as in figures failing which Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept/rejects any or all tenders.
5. If any of the date mentioned above happens to be Local/Gazetted Holidays the same shall be process on next date.
6. The tender form will be issued to those contractors who have relevant machinery and equipment, list of which may be attached with their application along with proof of ownership of machinery/legal tie up.
7. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all tenders without assigning any reasons.


Executive Engineer,
Daulatpur Chowk Division
HP.PWD Daulatpur Chowk.
Dated: - 12-11-2025

No. PWD/DPD/CB-Tender/2025- 4644-50

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD Nirman Bhawan Shimla.
2. The Chief Engineer (HZ) HPPWD Hamirpur.
3. The Superintending Engineer, 15th Circle, HPPWD Una.
4. All the Assistant Engineers working under this division.
5. Drawing Branch in this office.
6. Notice Board.


Executive Engineer,
Daulatpur Chowk Division
HP.PWD Daulatpur Chowk.

CERTIFICATE

Certified that tenders called vide this office letter No. PWD/DPD/CB-Tender/2025-4644-50 dated 12-11-2025 are required to be carried out immediately being emergent nature of work in the public interest.


Executive Engineer,
Daulatpur chowk Division,
HPPWD Daulatpur Chowk.

Job - 1

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99925/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : One Months.

Name of Work:- Restoration of Damages due to laying of Fire Hydrant by IPH Department on Daulatpur Bhera road km. 0/0 to 4/425. (SH: Re-Laying due to damaged road crust between RD 0/135 to 0/265) Under IPH Deposit

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 (eight) to 12 (twelve) tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm (twenty two point five centimeter depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with any lead as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	182.000	Square metre	69.50	Rupees Sixty Nine And Paise Fifty Only	Per square metre	12649.00
2	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wet mix macadam (WMM)specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in for all leads and lifts, laying in uniform layers with mechanical paverfinisher in sub-base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller of 8 (eight) to 10 (ten) tonne capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.850	Cubic metre.	1500.00	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	28275.00
3	Providing and applying primer coat with bitumen emulsion (SS-I) on prepared surface of granular base including cleaning of road surface with hydraulic brooms and spraying primer with bitumen emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.40 kg (zero point forty kilogram) On W.B.M / W.M.M. of road surface as per CPWD technical specifications and as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	30.00	Rupees Thirty Only	Per square metre	5655.00
4	Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion RS-I, including cleaning the road surface with hydraulic brooms and spraying with emulsion pressure distributor at the rate 0.275 kg (zero point two seven five kilogramme) per square meter on the prepared granular surface treated with primer complete as per MORTH technical specifications section 500, and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, GST, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	18.00	Rupees Eighteen Only	Per square metre	3393.00

Cont. P-2

P-2

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
5	Providing, laying and rolling of open graded premix carpet of 20mm (twenty millimeter) compacted thickness, composed of type-A 13.2mm to 5.6mm (thirteen point two millimeter to five point six millimeter) aggregates at the rate of 0.27 cum (zero point two seven cubic meter) premixed with bitumen binder Viscosity grade 30 (thirty) bitumen, at the rate of 14.6 kgs (fourteen point six kilogram) per 10 (ten) square meter of road surface, to the required line, grade and level to serve as wearing coarse on a previously prepared base including mixing and heating binder and aggregate in hot mix plant of 30/40 (thirty/fourty) tonne per hour capacity transporting mixed materials with tipper and laying with paver finisher hydrostatic with sensor attachment and rolling with three wheeled 80-100 (eighty to hundred) kN static roller finished to required level and grades to be followed by seal coat of type-B complete as per MORTH technical specifications section 500 and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge excluding the cost of tack coat and seal coat but including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	185.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Five Only	Per square metre	34873.00
6	Providing and laying seal coat for sealing the voids in a bituminous surface laid to the specified levels, grade and cross falls using Type-B as per MORTH technical specifications section 500 using bitumen Viscosity grade 30 (thirty) at the rate of 6.80kg (six point eight zero kilogramme) premixed with 0.06 (zero point zero six) cubic meter of fine aggregate per 10 Sqm. (Ten square meter) of road surface heated in mini hot mix plant and laying manually of mixed material and rolling with power road roller 80-100 (eighty to hundred) kN static roller, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Per square metre	15080.00
	TOTAL						99925.00
				% above/below			
		Quoted Rate in Words					

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-2

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99257/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : Three Month

Name of Work:- Balance work SDF/2024/604, R/O (Repair of) Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road from Madan Lal Ex-Pardhan Roshan Lal Di Hatti to Bumbloo km. 0/0 to 1/800, (SH:- Balance work of Retaining wall in G.P. Deoli between Km. 0/665 to 0/675) Under SDRF

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORTH Technical Specification section 304 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.63 Cubic metre	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	1733.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated cement concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 25mm (twenty five millimeter) nominal size) for plain cement concrete in all heights/depths on ground or under water, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying concrete, for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete in all type of structures like Retaining Walls & Breast Walls etcetera complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	22.83 Cubic metre	3800.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	86754.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/plain /reinforced concrete abutments, wing wall/ return wall, retaining walls and breast walls etcetra with 100mm (One Hundred millimeter) diamere PVC pipe make of D-Plast/Relpipe, working pressure not less than 4.50 Kg/Sq. cm. (four point five zero kilogram per square centimetre) , extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1V:20H (One vertical : twenty Horizontal) towards draining face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 and as per the directions and entire satisfactions of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.00 Number	240.00	Rupees Two Hundred Forty Only	Each	3840.00
4	Back filling behind abutment Retaining wall/Breast wall, Wing walls and the like with approved granular materials complete as per drawings and MORD technical specification section 1200 and 1600 as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.90 Cubic metre	700.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	6930.00
	TOTAL					99257.00
			Quoted Rate in Figure			
			Quoted Rate in Words			
			% above/below			

Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 98491/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : One Month.

Name of Work:- Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road Pirthipur Joh Saloh Beri Km 0/0 to 4/000 and link road from Bhaderkali to Abheypur in km. 0/0 to 3/240. (SH: Maintenance of Earthen shoulder Dressing of berms, Making loss of material, unlined surface drains and Removal of land slide at Various RD's)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	972.00 Square metre	16.10	Rupees Sixteen And Paise Ten Only	Per Square metre	15649.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulders (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto any all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	880.00 Square metre	38.50	Rupees Thirty Eight And Paise Fifty Only	Per Square metre	33,880.00
3	Construction of unlined surface drains of average cross-sectional area 0.40 sqm (zero decimal four zero) in soil to specified lines, grades, levels and dimensions. Excavated material to be used in embankment as per Technical Specification Clause 307 as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	543.00 Running metre	30.50	Rupees Thirty And Paise Fifty Only	Per running metre	16,562.00
4	Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts, stacking the serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	405.00 Cubic metre	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Per Cubic metre	32400.00
Total Amount in Rs.						98491.00
Quoted Rate in Figure						% above/below
Quoted Rate in Words						


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-4

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99909/-
Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
Time Limit : Two Month

Name of Work:- Balance work Repair & Restoration of Rain damage on link road Karluhi Athmah Km 0/0 to 4/600, (SH-Balance work of Retaining near House of Sh. Mastan Singh, Bhagwan Singh etc.)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORTH Technical Specification section 304 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.05	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	1089.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated cement concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 25mm (twenty five millimeter) nominal size) for plain cement concrete in all heights/depths on ground or under water, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying concrete, for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete in all type of structures like Retaining Walls & Breast Walls etcetera complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	25.100	3600.00	Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	90360.00
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete, M-10 Grade (M-Ten) Nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size) in or under water in open foundations and the like for all types of structures, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying under water, for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.00	240.00	Rupees Two Hundred Forty Only	Per cubic metre	3840.00
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/plain /reinforced concrete abutments, wing wall/ return wall, retaining walls and breast walls etcetra with 100mm (One Hundred millimeter) diamere PVC pipe make of D-Plast/Relpipe, working pressure not less then 4.50 Kg/Sq. cm. (four point five zero kilogram per square centimetre) , extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1V:20H (One vertical : twenty Horizontal) towards draining face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 and as per the directions and entire satisfactions of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.60	700.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Only	Each	4620.00
	TOTAL					99909.00
			Quoted Rate in Figure		% above/below	
			Quoted Rate in Words			


Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-5

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99925/-

Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-

Time Limit : One Months.

Name of Work:- Restoration of Damages due to laying of Fire Hydrant by IPH Department on Daulatpur Bhera road km. 0/0 to 4/425. (SH: Re-Laying due to damaged road crust between RD 0/270 to 0/400) Under IPH Deposit

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words			
1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 (eight) to 12 (twelve) tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm (twenty two point five centimeter depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with any lead as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	182.000	Square metre	69.50	Rupees Sixty Nine And Paise Fifty Only	Per square metre	12649.00
2	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wet mix macadam (WMM)/specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in for all leads and lifts, laying in uniform layers with mechanical paverfinisher in sub-base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller of 8 (eight) to 10 (ten) tonne capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.850	Cubic metre.	1500.00	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	28275.00
3	Providing and applying primer coat with bitumen emulsion (SS-I) on prepared surface of granular base including cleaning of road surface with hydraulic brooms and spraying primer with bitumen emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.40 kg (zero point forty kilogram) On W.B.M / W.M.M. of road surface as per CPWD technical specifications and as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	30.00	Rupees Thirty Only	Per square metre	5655.00
4	Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion RS-I, including cleaning the road surface with hydraulic brooms and spraying with emulsion pressure distributor at the rate 0.275 kg (zero point two seven five kilogramme) per square meter on the prepared granular surface treated with primer complete as per MORTH technical specifications section 500, and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, GST, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	18.00	Rupees Eighteen Only	Per square metre	3393.00

Cont P-2

P-2

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
		Figures	Words				
5	Providing, laying and rolling of open graded premix carpet of 20mm (twenty millimeter) compacted thickness, composed of type-A 13.2mm to 5.6mm (thirteen point two millimeter to five point six millimeter) aggregates at the rate of 0.27 cum (zero point two seven cubic meter) premixed with bitumen binder Viscosity grade 30 (thirty) bitumen, at the rate of 14.6 kgs (fourteen point six kilogram) per 10 (ten) square meter of road surface, to the required line, grade and level to serve as wearing course on a previously prepared base including mixing and heating binder and aggregate in hot mix plant of 30/40 (thirty/fourty) tonne per hour capacity transporting mixed materials with tipper and laying with paver finisher hydrostatic with sensor attachment and rolling with three wheeled 80-100 (eighty to hundred) kN static roller finished to required level and grades to be followed by seal coat of type-B complete as per MORTH technical specifications section 500 and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge excluding the cost of tack coat and seal coat but including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	185.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Five Only	Per square metre	34873.00
6	Providing and laying seal coat for sealing the voids in a bituminous surface laid to the specified levels, grade and cross falls using Type-B as per MORTH technical specifications section 500 using bitumen Viscosity grade 30 (thirty) at the rate of 6.80kg (six point eight zero kilogramme) premixed with 0.06 (zero point zero six) cubic meter of fine aggregate per 10 Sqm. (Ten square meter) of road surface heated in mini hot mix plant and laying manually of mixed material and rolling with power road roller 80-100 (eighty to hundred) kN static roller, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Per square metre	15080.00
TOTAL							99925.00
				% above/below			
		Quoted Rate in Figure					
		Quoted Rate in Words					


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-6

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 98771/-
 Earnest Money: Rs.2000/-
 Time Limit : One Month.

Name of Work:- Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road to Village Chalet km. 0/0 to 6/000 and Link road Daulatpur Behra road km. 0/0 to 5/075. (SH: Maintenance of Earthen shoulder Dressing of berms, Making loss of material, unlined surface drains and Removal of land slide)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	972.00 Square metre	16.10	Rupees Sixteen And Paise Ten Only	Per Square metre	15649.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulders (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto any all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	880.00 Square metre	38.50	Rupees Thirty Eight And Paise Fifty Only	Per Square metre	33,880.00
3	Construction of unlined surface drains of average cross-sectional area 0.40 sqm (zero decimal four zero) in soil to specified lines, grades, levels and dimensions. Excavated material to be used in embankment as per Technical Specification Clause 307 as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	543.00 Running metre	30.50	Rupees Thirty And Paise Fifty Only	Per running metre	16,562.00
4	Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts, stacking the serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	408.50 cubic metre	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	32680.00
Total Amount in Rs.						98771.00
Quoted Rate in Figure						% above/below
Quoted Rate in Words						


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-7

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 95796/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : Three Month

Name of Work:-Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages on link road Ambo'a to Nangal Jarialan Km 0/0 to 1/045, (SH:- P/L V-Shape Drain at RD 0/210 to 0/300)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseled/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORTH Technical Specification section 304 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.20 Cubic metre	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	2916.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete, M-10 Grade (M-Ten) Nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (Twenty millimeter) nominal size) in or under water in open foundations and the like for all types of structures, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying under water, for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORTH technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.22 Cubic metre	4000.00	Rupees Four Thousand Only	Per cubic metre	92880.00
	TOTAL					95796.00
			Quoted Rate in Figure		% above/below	
			Quoted Rate in Words			

 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daultapur Chowk.

Job-8

BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 72150/-
 Earnest Money :-Rs.1500/-
 Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- Providing and Installation Computer System with UPS, Printer in HPPWD Sub Division office Daulatpur Chowk (Under IPH Deposit)

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity		Rate in		Unit	Amount
		1.00	Number	Figures	Words		
1	Providing and installation of Computer system of DELL INSPIRON 3030 Intel Core i3-12100 (12th Generation)/ 8GB RAM/ 512 SSD/ 20" TFT/ WIN 11SL/OFFICE with MS Office (Monitor/USB Key board/USB optical mouse/ PL-antivirus 60 days updating (3 years comprehensive on site warranty) complete. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Number	54200.00	Rupees Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Only	Each	54200.00
2	Providing and installation of Elnova: 650 VA offline UPS system (12Vx7AHx2 No.) with 25-30 Min battery backup 3 years warranty on UPS & 18 month on batteries from date of delivery. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Number	3100.00	Rupees Three Thousand One Hundred Only	Each	3100.00
3	Providing and installation of HP LaserJet P1008 Printer with one year warranty. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Number	14850.00	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Each	14850.00
	TOTAL						72150.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure			% above/below			
	Quoted Rate in Words						


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-9

Draft Bill of Quantity

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99970/-
Earnest Money: Rs.2000/-
Time Limit: Three month

Name of Work:- Construction of Helipad at Sanghnai (Gagret) District Una, (SH:- Balance work C/o Main Building Wall painting etc.)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
1	Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint exteriors of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade two or more coats on new work as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentials . The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1538.00	Square meter	65.00	Rupees Sixty Five Only	Per Square meter	99970.00
Total Amount in Figures							99970.00
Quoted Rate in Figure				% above/below			
Quoted Rate in Words							


Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Daultapur Chowk.

Job-10

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 93985/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : Three Months

Name of Work:- A/R & M/O HPPWD Rest house at Gagret Distt. Una (SH: Balance work Providing and laying Cement Concrete paver block in Parking and Kerb Stone).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in earth work in foundation and trenches etcetera in all kind and classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick jumper work, blasting work and hard blasting work and saturated soil any other mixed variety of soil in dry or saturated condition upto any depth and lift upto any height including chiseling/wedging out rocks where blasting prohibited dewatering pumping or bailing out water where required and/ removal of slush separately as directed which may arise during the execution including stacking the serviceable and unserviceable material and then returning stacked soil in any thickness of layers when required into plinth side of foundation etcetera consolidating each deposited layers by ramming and watering then disposing of all surplus unserviceable excavated earth as specified dumping place as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	7.14 Cubic metre.	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	1285.00
2	Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge). The rate shall include carriage of machineries, equipment, tools and materials and safety measures, payment of all taxes and other incidentals necessary to complete the work in all respects and per direction of the Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.58 Cubic metre.	7200.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	11376.00
3	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wet mix macadam (WMM) specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in for all leads and lifts, laying in uniform layers with mechanical paverfinisher in sub-base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller of 8 (eight) to 10 (ten) tonne capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.000 Cubic metre	1500.00	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	13500.00
4	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete Grade-M20 (M-Twenty) nominal mix 1:2:4 (One cement into two sand into four graded stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimetre) nominal size in or under water in open foundation for all types of structure and the like, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and CPWD specification 2019 including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying under water for all heights/depths and any quantum of water complete including carriage of materials up to all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.04 Cubic metre	4800.00	Rupees Four Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	4992.00

Contd P 2

P-2

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
5	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks 80mm (Eighty millimetre) thick of M-30 (thirty) grade with approved color design and pattern in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm(fifty millimetre) thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand complete as per CPWD specification 2019 including carriage of materials up to all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	71.40 Squire metre	880.00	Rupees Eight Hundred Eighty Only	Per Squire metre	62832.00
		Total Amount				93985.00
		Quoted Rate in Figure		% above/below		
		Quoted Rate in Words				


Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-11

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 98491/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : One Month.

Name of Work:- Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road from Fatehpur to Jawal via Behmba km. 0/0 to 7/0 and link road Gondpur Banehra to Nangal Jarialan km. 0/0 to 2/885. (SH: Maintenance of Earthen shoulder Dressing of berms, Making loss of material, unlined surface drains and Removal of land slide at Various RD's)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	972.00 Square metre	16.10	Rupees Sixteen And Paise Ten Only	Per Square metre	15649.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulders (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto any all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	880.00 Square metre	38.50	Rupees Thirty Eight And Paise Fifty Only	Per Square metre	33,880.00
3	Construction of unlined surface drains of average cross-sectional area 0.40 sqm (zero decimal four zero) in soil to specified lines, grades, levels and dimensions. Excavated material to be used in embankment as per Technical Specification Clause 307 as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	543.00 Running metre	30.50	Rupees Thirty And Paise Fifty Only	Per running metre	16,562.00
4	Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts, stacking the serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	405.00 Cubic metre	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Per Cubic metre	32400.00
Total Amount in Rs.						98491.00
Quoted Rate in Figure						% above/below
Quoted Rate in Words						


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

Job -12

Draft Bill of Quantity

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99484/-
 Earnest Money: Rs.2000/-
 Time Limit: Two month

Name of Work:- Construction of Helipad at Sanghnai (Gagret) District Una, (SH:- Balance work C/o Main Building Civil work)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in			Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words			
1	Providing and fixing glazing with float glass panes of 5 mm (five millimeter) thickness (weight not less than 12.50 kg/ sqm) in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item) as per the direction of the Engineer-in-charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.73	Square meter	850.00	Rupees Eight Hundred Fifty Only		Per Square meter	3171.00
2	Providing and fixing 12mm (twelve millimeter) thick Commercial Board water proof shutters for cup boards including fixing with nickel plated piano hinges with screws etc complete) upto floor all level as per HP. PWD. specifications of 1990 (one thousand nine hundred ninety) volume-I including carriage of materials, labour, tool and plant through all modes of transportation within all leads and lifts and as per direction of Engineer-in- Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.00	Square meter	1050.00	Rupees One Thousand Fifty Only		Per Square meter	16800.00
3	Providing and fixing 25mm (twenty five millimeter) thick water proof commercial board in shelve box cup board with butt joints & fixing with nails & screws etc. complete at all floor level including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	13.50	Square meter	1250.00	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only		Per Square meter.	16875.00
4	Providing & fixing fly proof wire gauze to windows, clerestory windows & doors with M.S. Flat 15x3 mm(fifteen into three millimeter) and nuts & bolts complete upto floor all level including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.22	Square Metre	950.00	Rupees Nine Hundred Fifty Only		Per Square Metre	3059.00
5	Providing and applying white cement based (Birla White/ J.K) putty of average thickness 1 mm (One millimetre) of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete at all floor level including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	126.30	Square Metre	75.00	Rupees Seventy Five Only		Per Square Metre	9473.00

Gant 1-2

D-2

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
6	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm (zero point ninety liter per ten square meter) over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm (zero point seven five liter per ten square meter) of approved brand and manufacture ICI (Dulex Glass), Nerolac, Berger (Luxol High Glass), Asian Paint (Premium ApcoliteGlass) Shalimar make in all height/ in all floor level as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals . The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	27.47	Square meter	85.00	Rupees Eighty Five Only	Per Square meter	2335.00
7	Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade two or more coats on new work as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals . The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	158.94	Square meter	90.00	Rupees Ninety Only	Per Square meter	14305.00
8	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/ 10 sqm (zero point ninety liter per ten square meter) over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/ 10 sqm (zero point eighty liter per ten square meter) of approved brand and manufacture upto all heights as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals . The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	30.95	Square meter	90.00	Rupees Ninety Only	Per Square meter .	2786.00
9	Providing and fixing 2mm (two millimeter) thick PVC (polyvinyl chloride) antistatic vinyl Flooring plain or coloured, carbed or mosaic/metalised finish laid with approved adhesive on sub-floor (damp proofing treatment to be paid for separately) complete at all floor level including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government	26.00	Square meter	1180.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Only	Per Square meter	30680.00
	Total Amount in Figures						99484.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure			% above/below			
	Quoted Rate in Words						


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

Draft Bill of Quantity

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99975/-
Earnest Money: Rs.2000/-
Time Limit: Two month

Name of Work:- Construction of Helipad at Sanghnai (Gagret) District Una, (SH:- Balance work Iron gate and water Supply and Sanitary Installation etc.)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
1	Steel work welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work approved make i.e. TATA/JINDAL San HARVIC Steelman Industries P.D. Industries metal windows, Chandni Industries Ganpati Udyog (Rajpura) including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structure steel etcetera as required lead paint in gratings framed guard bars, ladders, railing, brackets and similar works complete upto all heights/all floor level as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	600.00	Kilogram	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Per Kilogram	48000.00
2	Providing and fixing PVC Sheet, in panelling fixed in aluminum doors, windows shutters and partition frames with C.P. brass / stainless steel screws etc. complete as per architectural drawings as per the direction by the Engineer-in-charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	26.00	Cubic meter	750.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic meter	19500.00
3	Providing an fixing wash basin (CERA, Parryware, Hindware, Sanitaryware) with C.I. brackets, 15 mm(fifteen millimeter) C.P. brass pillars taps, 32mm(thirty two millimeter) C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fitting and brackets, cutting and making good the walls where ever required White vitreous China washbasin size 550X400 mm(five hundred fifty into four hundred) with a pair of 15mm(fifteen millimeter) C.P. brass pillar tape including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Numbers	2000.00	Rupees Two Thousand Only	Each	2000.00
4	Providing and fixing 8 mm (eight millimetre) dia C.P. / S.S. Jet with flexible tube upto 1.00 (one point zero zero) metre long with S.S. triangular plate to European type W.C. of quality and make (Jaquere Opal series) including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Numbers	280.00	Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Only	Each	280.00

Conf 2

P-2

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
5	Providing and fixing 32mm (thirty two millimeter) dia P.V.C. (polyvinyl chloride) waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. (polyvinyl chloride) waste fittings complete. Semi rigid pipe . complete upto floor all level including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Numbers	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Each	80.00
6	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm (six hundred into four hundred fifty millimetre) beveled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) make of Atul, Modi Guard Golden Fish complete with 6 mm (six millimetre) thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers completeof including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Numbers	850.00	Rupees Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Each	850.00
7	Providing and fixing 600 mm (six hundred millimeter) long towel rail with total length of 645 mm,(six hundred forty five millimeter) width 78 mm(seventy eight millimeter) and effective height of 88 mm,(eighty eigh millimeter) weighing not less than 190 gms.(one hundred ninty grams) PTMT towel rail complete with brackets fixed to wooden cleats with CP brass screws with concealed fittings arrangement of approved quality and colour. including necessary plaster and pointing in cement mortar 1:4 (one cement : four coarse sand) : including cost of cutting and making good the walls and floors : including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.00	Numbers	450.00	Rupees Four Hundred Fifty Only	Each	900.00
8	Providing and fixing 15mm (fifteen millimetre) dia C.P.(chrome plated) brass pillar cock of approved quality conforming to IS : 8931.15 (Indian standard : eight thousand nine hundred thirty one point fifteen) :15mm (fifteen millimeter) nominal bore complete upto floor all level including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Numbers	750.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Only	Each	750.00
9	Providing and fixing PTMT soap Dish Holder having length of 138mm,(one hundred thirty eight millimeter) breadth 102mm,(one hundred two millimeter) height of 75mm(seventy five millimeter) with concealed fitting arrangements, weighing not less than 106 gms. including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Numbers	115.00	Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Only	Each	115.00

Contd-3

P-3

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
10	Constructing brick masonry manhole in cement mortar 1:4 (one cement : four coarse sand) with R.C.C. top slab with 1:1.5:3 mix (one cement : one point five coarse sand : three graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), foundation concrete 1:4:8 mix (one cement : four coarse sand : eight graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimeter) cement : 3 coarse sand) finished with floating coat of neat cement and making channels in cement concrete 1:2:4 (one cement : two coarse sand : four graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design : Inside size 90x80 cm (ninety into eighty centimeter) and 45 cm (forty five centimeter) deep including C.I. (cast iron) cover with frame (light duty) 455x610mm (four hundred fifty five into six hundred ten millimeter) internal diameter, total weight of cover and frame to be not less than 116 kg (weight of cover 58 kg (fifty eight kilogram) and weight of frame 38 kg (thirty eight kilogram) (weight of cover 23kg (twenty three kilogram) and weight of gram 15kg (fifteen kilogram)) : With Sewer bricks conforming to IS : 4885 (Indian standard: four thousand eight hundred eighty five) including entire carriage of materials in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including all incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Numbers	6500.00	Rupees Six Thousand Five Hundred Only	Each	6500.00
11	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (two point five millimeter) thick and 0.10 (zero decimal one zero) meter wide strip in centre line and 0.30 (zero decimal three zero) meter wide strip in zebra crossing including reflectorising glass beads @ 250 gms (two hundred fifty grams) per square meter area, thickness of 2.5mm (two decimal five millimeter) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC: 35 (thirty five) in accordance with ministry of road transport specifications (Latest revision) and IRC code the finished surface to be level, uniform and free from straks and holes as per MORTH technical specification section 800 and as per the directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of all labours, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and all incidental charges. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	35.00	Square meter	600.00	Rupees Six Hundred Only	Per Square meter	21000.00
Total Amount in Figures							99975.00
Quoted Rate in Figure		% above/below					
Quoted Rate in Words							


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daultapur Chowk.

Job-14

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 95067/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : Three Month

Name of Work:-Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages on link road Ambora to Nangal Jarialan Km 0/0 to 1/045, (SH:- P/L V-Shape Drain at RD 0/110 to 0/200)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORTH Technical Specification section 304 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	12.15 Cubic metre	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	2187.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete, M-10 Grade (M-Ten) Nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (Twenty millimeter) nominal size) in or under water in open foundations and the like for all types of structures, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying under water, for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.22 Cubic metre	4000.00	Rupees Four Thousand Only	Per cubic metre	92880.00
	TOTAL					95067.00
			Quoted Rate in Figure		% above/below	
			Quoted Rate in Words			


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daultapur Chowk.

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99925/-
 Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
 Time Limit : One Months.

Name of Work:- Restoration of Damages due to laying of Fire Hydrant by IPH Department on Daulatpur Bhera road km. 0/0 to 4/425. (SH: Re-Laying due to damaged road crust between RD 0/0 to 0/130) Under IPH Deposit

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 (eight) to 12 (twelve) tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm (twenty two point five centimeter depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with any lead as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	182.000	Square metre	69.50	Rupees Sixty Nine And Paise Fifty Only	Per square metre	12649.00
2	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wet mix macadam (WMM) specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in for all leads and lifts, laying in uniform layers with mechanical paverfinisher in sub-base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller of 8 (eight) to 10 (ten) tonne capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per CPWD specifications 2019 complete and direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials/machinery required to execute the work in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.850	Cubic metre.	1500.00	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	28275.00
3	Providing and applying primer coat with bitumen emulsion (SS-I) on prepared surface of granular base including cleaning of road surface with hydraulic brooms and spraying primer with bitumen emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.40 kg (zero point forty kilogram) On W.B.M / W.M.M. of road surface as per CPWD technical specifications and as per the directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	30.00	Rupees Thirty Only	Per square metre	5655.00
4	Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion RS-I, including cleaning the road surface with hydraulic brooms and spraying with emulsion pressure distributor at the rate 0.275 kg (zero point two seven five kilogramme) per square meter on the prepared granular surface treated with primer complete as per MORTH technical specifications section 500, and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, GST, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	18.00	Rupees Eighteen Only	Per square metre	3393.00

Gout 8-2

P-2

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity		Rates in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
5	Providing, laying and rolling of open graded premix carpet of 20mm (twenty millimeter) compacted thickness, composed of type-A 13.2mm to 5.6mm (thirteen point two millimeter to five point six millimeter) aggregates at the rate of 0.27 cum (zero point two seven cubic meter) premixed with bitumen binder Viscosity grade 30 (thirty) bitumen, at the rate of 14.6 kgs (fourteen point six kilogram) per 10 (ten) square meter of road surface, to the required line, grade and level to serve as wearing coarse on a previously prepared base including mixing and heating binder and aggregate in hot mix plant of 30/40 (thirty/forty) tonne per hour capacity transporting mixed materials with tipper and laying with paver finisher hydrostatic with sensor attachment and rolling with three wheeled 80-100 (eighty to hundred) kN static roller finished to required level and grades to be followed by seal coat of type-B complete as per MORTH technical specifications section 500 and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge excluding the cost of tack coat and seal coat but including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	185.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Five Only	Per square metre	34873.00
6	Providing and laying seal coat for sealing the voids in a bituminous surface laid to the specified levels, grade and cross falls using Type-B as per MORTH technical specifications section 500 using bitumen Viscosity grade 30 (thirty) at the rate of 6.80kg (six point eight zero kilogramme) premixed with 0.06 (zero point zero six) cubic meter of fine aggregate per 10 Sqm. (Ten square meter) of road surface heated in mini hot mix plant and laying manually of mixed material and rolling with power road roller 80-100 (eighty to hundred) kN static roller, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	188.500	Square metre	80.00	Rupees Eighty Only	Per square metre	15080.00
TOTAL							99925.00
				% above/below			
				Quoted Rate in Words			
				Quoted Rate in Figure			


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs.86515/-
Earnest Money: Rs.1800/-
Time Limit : Four Month

Name of Work:- C/o Link road Amlehar Harijan Basti Km 0/0 to 0/500, (SH: Providing on temporary basis services of 1 No. Clerk for the month December 2025 to March 2026)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing services on temporary basis of clerk for attending the office for the month December 2025 to March 2026 (10:00 AM to 5:00 PM) as well as required by this officer/by the officer in charge. The rate inclusive of all Taxes imposed by the Government time to time. (Note:- Paid Holiday after six working days & gazetted holidays will be paid as per approved rate).	121.00 Days	715.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Fifteen Only	Per Day	86515.00
	TOTAL					86515.00
			% above/below			
			Quoted Rate in Words			

**Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Daultpur Chowk.**

Job-17

DRAFT BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99153/-
Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
Time Limit : Two Month

Name of Work:- Balance work SDF/2024/604, R/O (Repair of) Repair & Restoration of Rain Damages link road from Madan Lal Ex-Pardhan Roshan Lal Di Hatti to Bumbloo km. 0/0 to 1/800, (SH:- Balance work of Retaining wall in G.P. Deoli between Km. 0/676 to 0/681) Under SDRF

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORTH Technical Specification section 304 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.16 Cubic metre	180.00	Rupees One Hundred Eighty Only	Per cubic metre	1109.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated cement concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 25mm (twenty five millimeter) nominal size) for plain cement concrete in all heights/depts on ground or under water, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying concrete, for all heights/depts and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete in all type of structures like Retaining Walls & Breast Walls etcetera complete as per drawing and MORTH technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.21 Cubic metre	3800.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	88198.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/plain /reinforced concrete abutments, wing wall/ return wall, retaining walls and breast walls etcetra with 100mm (One Hundred millimeter) diamere PVC pipe make of D-Plast/Relpipe, working pressure not less then 4.50 Kg/Sq. cm. (four point five zero kilogram per square centimetre) , extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1V:20H (One vertical : twenty Horizontal) towards draining face complete as per drawing and MORTH technical specification section 700 and 1200 and as per the directions and entire satisfactions of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.00 Number	240.00	Rupees Two Hundred Forty Only	Each	3840.00
4	Back filling behind abutment Retaining wall/Breast wall, Wing walls and the like with approved granular materials complete as per drawings and MORTH technical specification section 1200 and 1600 as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Goods Service tax, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.58 Cubic metre	700.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Only	Per cubic metre	6006.00
	TOTAL					99153.00
			Quoted Rate in Figure			
			Quoted Rate in Words			
			% above/below			


Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Daulatpur Chowk.

Job-18

BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 72150/-
 Earnest Money :-Rs.1500/-
 Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- Providing and Installation Computer System with UPS, Printer in HPPWD Sub Division office Gagret (Under IPH Deposit)

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity		Rate in		Unit	Amount
				Figures	Words		
1	Providing and installation of Computer system of DELL INSPIRON 3030 Intel Core i3-12100 (12th Generation)/ 8GB RAM/ 512 SSD/ 20" TFT/ WIN 11SL/OFFICE with MS Office (Monitor/USB Key board/USB optical mouse/ PL-antivirus 60 days updating (3 years comprehensive on site warranty) complete. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Number	54200.00	Rupees Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Only	Each	54200.00
2	Providing and installation of Elnova: 650 VA offline UPS system (12Vx7AHx2 No.) with 25-30 Min battery backup 3 years warranty on UPS & 18 month on batteries from date of delivery. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Number	3100.00	Rupees Three Thousand One Hundred Only	Each	3100.00
3	Providing and installation of HP LaserJet P1008 Printer with one year warranty. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00	Number	14850.00	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Each	14850.00
	TOTAL						72150.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure				% above/below		
	Quoted Rate in Words						


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division,
 Daulatpur Chowk.